To reflect how we will manage our business prospectively, we will make two changes to our segment reporting effective January 1, 2022.
The supplemental schedules below provide revenues, adjusted EBITDA and the related margin as reported and as revised to: (i) reflect
the transfer of certain revenues from our Corporates business to our Tax & Accounting Professionals business where they are better
aligned; and (ii) record intercompany revenue in Reuters News for content-related services that it provides to Legal Professionals,
Corporates and Tax & Accounting Professionals. Previously, these services had been reported as a transfer of expense from Reuters
News to these businesses. The supplemental financial information below provides revised 2021 and 2020 full-year and 2021 quarterly
business segment information on the same basis that we will report for 2022. These changes impact the financial results of our segments,
but do not change our consolidated financial results.

As Revised  Year ended December 31, 2021   Year ended December 31, 2020

  (millions of U.S. dollars, except for margins)  As Reported  Adjustments  As Revised  As Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
  Revenues

  Legal Professionals   2,712   -   2,712   2,535   -   2,535
  Corporates   1,449   (9)   1,440   1,367   (6)   1,361
  Tax & Accounting Professionals   906   9   915   836   6   842

  “Big 3” Segments Combined   5,067   -   5,067   4,738   -   4,738
  Reuters News   674   20   694   628   17   645
  Global Print   609   -   609   620   -   620
  Eliminations /Rounding   (2)   (20)   (22)   (2)   (17)   (19)

  Total revenues   6,348   -   6,348   5,984   -   5,984

  Adjusted EBITDA
  Legal Professionals   1,091   -   1,091   1,001   -   1,001
  Corporates   502   (6)   496   460   (4)   456
  Tax & Accounting Professionals   373   6   379   330   4   334

  “Big 3” Segments Combined   1,966   -   1,966   1,791   -   1,791
  Reuters News   103   -   103   73   -   73
  Global Print   226   -   226   242   -   242
  Corporate costs   (325)   -   (325)   (131)   -   (131)

  Adjusted EBITDA   1,970   -   1,970   1,975   -   1,975

  Adjusted EBITDA margin(1)
  Legal Professionals   40.2%   -   40.2%   39.5%   -   39.5%
  Corporates   34.6%   (0.2%)   34.4%   33.7%   (0.2%)   33.5%
  Tax & Accounting Professionals   41.1%   0.2%   41.3%   39.5%   0.2%   39.7%

  “Big 3” Segments Combined   38.8%   -   38.8%   37.8%   -   37.8%
  Reuters News   15.2%   (0.4%)   14.8%   11.7%   (0.3%)   11.4%
  Global Print   37.1%   -   37.1%   39.0%   -   39.0%
  Corporate costs   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a

  Adjusted EBITDA margin(1)   31.0%   -   31.0%   33.0%   -   33.0%
(1) Adjusted EBITDA margins are computed using whole dollars. Accordingly, margins calculated from reported amounts may differ from those presented.